State of Misconsin



1995 Senate Bill 509

Date of enactment: **April 3, 1996** Date of publication*: **April 17, 1996**

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 195

AN ACT *to amend* 343.16 (2) (c) of the statutes; **relating to:** the method of reviewing and establishing revised operator's license examination standards and granting rule–making authority.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 343.16 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.16 (2) (c) Standards. The secretary department shall develop new and revised promulgate rules setting standards to govern driver license examinations and reexaminations, taking. Such standards shall take into

consideration any federal standards or requirements which may apply. A public hearing shall be held before a joint session of the senate and assembly committees having jurisdiction over transportation matters, as determined by the speaker of the assembly and the president of the senate, to review such proposed standards. Such standards shall enter into effect only upon approval as a joint resolution by a majority of the members of the assembly and of the senate.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].